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Shed LEod (4)3g ToD SBReR3 FICDH a0ESe Tl B¢ - SReEIAT
ENZ03 &35\ ﬁé'ﬂ) .«)@Nd)_atﬁ : :
1. I am the 4t DGO in the departmental enqmry conducted by the enquu’y'

: ofﬁcer in Ref. No 3 above.

2. 1 have received the (1) Second Show Cause Notice, (2) a co‘p'y"o'f the
forwarding recommendation Report of Hon'ble ‘Upa- Lokykathai'

Bangalore and (3) a copy of the Enquiry Report of the enqulry officer
appointed by Upa-Lokayukta. -
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i Submit that the recommendations of Hon’ble Upa-Lokayuktha dated:
31.03.2018 on the basis of the enquiry report of the Enquiry Officer
dated: 27.03.2018, are contrary to law and facts based on the

Presumptions apqg assumbiions and surmising. The findings of the

'Eanil’Y Report of the Enquiry Officer are not true and correct. The

Enquiry Officer has not appreciated the evidence on record properly
and has wrongly come to the concliision.Saying that the charges leveled
against rhe, liave been established and proved instead of exonerating
me from the chargejs, 50 also the Hon'ble Upa-lokayuktha has wrongly
accepted the report of enquiry officer without scanning into the facts

and circumstances of the case and the evidence on record. -

The averments made in the recommendations dated: 31.03.2018 are all

‘opposed to principles of natural justice, law and facts. The averments

-made in the recommendations are false and frivolous and not

warranted under the circumstances. The averments made in Para (5)

to (7) () to (IV) & (8)) of the reéommendati_ons are not based on

“conclusive proof and they are only the views or the reasons given

agziinst the facts and circumstances of the case, which are not tenable

- in the eye of law.

. I submit that as per Rule 14 A 2(e) of the Karnataka Ci\ii] Services

(CCA) Rules 1957, the Government shall be the Diséiplinary Authority
to impose ariy ot" the penalties specified in Rule vai). Theréfore, the
Hon’ble Upa-lokyuktha hzis no power to recommend regarding
imposition  or quantum of the punishment to be aiavalldéd.'lt is held in
Writ Appeal No.8594/2012 (S-RES) by the Hon'ble High Court of
Karnataka, B_énga]uru dated 18.02.2015 that “-----The .Upz-alokayuktha- :
hés appointed an lnquiry Officer to conduct enquiry and after ieiieip;_of ' :
t_iie report from the Enquiring Ofﬁcef. he shall refer fhe matter io the -
Disciplinary Authority to tzik'e action biit, the Upalol;ajruktha_ has no -
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Be,

il e-by thEi Upa-Lokayuktha to impose penalty. is

sustainable in law-----*, In this case without looking
the facts and circumstances of the case, the Hon'ble Upa-Lokayuktha
accepted the findings of the Enquiry Ofﬁcer which is bad in law. The
punishment recommended by the Hon'ble Upa-lokayuktha is also bad
in law, as because he has obeyed the order of her higher authorities
such as president and members of the Gram Panchayat and on the .
basis of resolution passed by the panchayet members and presidgnt. :

She has no independent status in intervening her work. As per the’

- direction of the president the bills have been passed.. as she was only

worked as Secretary of the Gram Panchayet. Though she has brought
the rules framed by the Government to the eyes of the authorities, they

have not heeded her works. So at any time she is not guilty under the
above circumstances.

6. Regarding enquiry Report;

The Enquiry officer has not properly apprecidted evidence én’d not
found out the truth or otherwise of the case on the basis of the
evidence led by the Departmem'a]-Authority. Soalso the enqﬁiry officer
has not considered the points of arguments raised by this DGO NOA in
her written brief ilave not taken into consideration and discussed the
matter with reference to those points referred to in the wﬁtten briefin :
his enquiry repdrt The same written brief is reduced into writing és it

is in kannada, it is already submitted to the enquiry officer. The points :

raised they are as it is as follows;

1 30 :PwS SRAd decmdatdni- 43¢ w03 ﬁ@rb,_;@ﬁﬁoad'-
S ST WS, WObFOSF, Biped b Homods,
hodiieed 2Oy, RURE BY - adod wOPUEF @Rt wed
emo:;oad smus -1 89 & IR S0 Ehntah] fadaéd.
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7 The Hon'ble. enqunry nfﬁcer has not discussed the points ralsed in the;_

above written brlef in hlS enqulry report. Hence the enqulry report 5
not acceptab]e one.

8. Section 8 of Lokayuktha Act reveals the 11m1tatmn regardmg mmatlng T

jnvesngation in respect of the year 2003- -2004 towards the ._
construction of Iatrmes and towards the subsumdard work. This aSpect . :

N
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of the matter is not taken in to consideration by the enquiry officer in

his enquiry report.

9. The Hon'ble enquiry officer has not considered the defense documents
«  filed by the DGO No.4 and nothing is discussed in that behalf. On this

ground also the enquiry report is bad in law.

10.Apart from the above; the written statement of defense filed by the
DGO-4 is not looked in to by the enquiry officer and nothing is discuss
~ inhisreport tself, the same is already submitted at the time of enquiry.

This also may be read as part and parcel of this reply.

11.This DGO-4 is an innocent and honest Government Servant he is a law-

abiding citizen, he has devoted his duties to the best of hlS ability and

there are no black spot either from the public or from the Head of the

- Department. He has maintained absolute  integrity and has not become

-_.an unbecommg of the Government Servant in dlschargmg of his dutles
and has never committed any mis- conduct as alleged in the articles of |

charges and imputations.

. For the reasons stated above that it is humbly préyed that the
DGO-4 may kindly be exonerated from the charges leveled against him

by setting aside the enquiry report and the recommendanons of the
Hon’ble Upa -Lokayukta in the mterest of justice.

_ QWO0=HTOODID AOTY c‘sacﬁn’%b DeYINH ) DES mm OSD
SOREBRH  ToeTN  [TO N@Nd) & LIGoDY, Bedd aF' Qo“aa&m NoEd
B0owooDE TONFTdr, EenndD naﬂa wozsaod)é DOBRREY TR, w‘d—océ 3
QeI0 adaw D), WOKFT - $eSI VBNID, FHowd OmedIN  SBHBOINH
dodﬂ"odyia &)B 0 S50 B35BT,
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15. Point.NO.1:  Charge No.l is to the effect that, the

DGO No 3 being the Junior Enginecr of Panehayath Raj

Engmeermg Sub-Division, Kundagol, and DGO No.4 being the
Secret&ry of Betadur- Grama Panchayath in Kundagol carried

out sub—standard work under «Swacha Grama Yojana” in_
respect of the above said road work_a_nd comml.t.;ed loss to the
Government to the tune of Rs. 19,593/- and DGO NO.4 also
.commitﬁed loss to the Gevernme'nt to the tune of Rs. 73,000 /=
in “Swacha Grama Yo_]ana

in respect of _coiastruction of
latnnes

16. ‘The complainant has ‘been exa&nine&ygguf’W1 and the
: complalnt lodged by hun before Lokayukta is at Ex.P17. In
Ex.P17 1t 1s stated that, in respect of “Swacha Grama Yo_]ana
under SGRY scheme of Bettadur grama panchayath, there are’
eregulantles whxch has to be enqulred Ex: P17(a) is the Form
No.2 ﬁled m support of Form No.1. PW1 has only- deposed
SAtHatein respect of “Swacha Grama Yo;ane and SGRY scheme -
'-works of Bettadur grama pmchayaﬂl hmlts uregulant_les have
“been committed and in that reSpect he has filed the complalnt
before_the Lokayukta as per E_x._Pl"f. He has deposed- that
earlier to that, he }-1ac_1 given several complaints to the DGO .
No.l and DGO No.l did not take any aetic_m and hence he
- lodged complaints before the Chief Executive Officer of Zilla
‘ Panchayath.‘Ex.Pl to P8 are the copies.of the complamt given
'to Executive Officer, (DGO-1) Taluk Panchayath, Kundagol. -
Ex.PO to P11-are the complaints 1odged.'to Chief Executive

officer, lela Panchayath, Kundagol Ex.P12 is again the copy

‘of . ‘the compla.mts }odged to Executive Officer, " Taluk

panchayath, Kundagol. From Ex.P13 it cannot be made out to

Page No 9 of 18



whom it has been addtessed. Ex.P14 is agiin the copy of the
complaint lodged to DGO No.1. PW1 has deposed that, withoy,
const_ructing the latrines bills have been paid and works’
undertaken by the above said panchayath are of SUbTA
standard. He has also deposed about the inspection made by -

the I.O. of this casé regarding his complaint.

U7 PWash Mahathesh B. Jagatheri, and’ he has T
that, from" August -2008 to May 2011, he was Wot‘kmg as

Supermtendent Englneer in Kamataka Lokayukta Bangalore
and Chief Engineer,: - Technical Wing, Kamataka Lokayukta
Bangalore -had entfusted him the work of 1nvest1gat10n and
report in respect of the complaint of this case. He has deposed :
‘that, from 11/10/2010 to 13/10/2010 he has mspected all

the works of the above said panchayath mcludmg the latrines
constructed under the. “Swacha Grama Yo_]ana He.' has

deposed that, on each day of his i mspectlon he has Wntteh‘the' :

- mahazar and thé mahazar dated: 11/10/2010 is at Ex, 1318
_ mahazar dated:'12/10/2010 is at Ex. P19 and. maha,zar dated
: 13/10/2010 is at;’ Ex.P20. He has deposed that, h_e has also

taken the photographs at the tlme of his i mspeetlon and the 34 |
photographs produced by hxm are together marked as Ex.P22.
He has deposed ‘that, Vldeo was also taken at the t1me of his
mspectlon and the CD of that vxdeo is at Ex. P23 He has
deposed that, except the. work of the repaur of road from the
house of Sri Fakeerappa up to the house of Sri Mahadevappa '

Madara, all other works of the above sald panchayath were in
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amount that was released to the beneliciaries in respect of
construction of latrines under “Swacha Grama Yojana”.

18. As stated above, it is not in dispute that 10 beneficiaries
were identified for the year 2003-2004 under “Swacha Grama
Yojana” and for each of them Rs. 10,000/- has been paid. In

fact Ex.D1 is the copy of the resolution of the above said

-panehayath regardmo selecting the 10 persons as beneficiaries

under the above Sald scheme. PW2 has deposed that, as per
the Government Clrcular the copy of which is at Ex.P24, the
Secretary of Bettadur gr_ama pancha_yath instead of releasing
Rs. 3,000/- to.each.'beﬁeﬁciary _has released Rs.l0,000/—. He
has also deposed that, out of the 10 beneficiary only 9
beneficiaries have. constructéd individual latrines and one of -
the beneficiary has not eenstrilcted ‘the latrine. According to
ExP24 under “Swacha Grama Yojana_”:-ﬁy unit ‘cost of the
latrines should not exceed Rs. 3,500/~ and Rs.500 /- has.to be
contributed by the. beneﬁmary and the rernalmng Rs 3, 000 i

can be sanctioned to the beneficiary by the Government under

. the above said Yo;ana The DGO No.4 has not produced any

circular which shows that at the relevant point of tlme the
beneficiary under the above said scheme was - enntled to- Rs
'10,000/ fromi ‘the Government. Hence, it has to be said’ that
fhe beneficiary under the abové said scheme was entitled to :
Rs 3 000/ only. But- in this case, the: beneﬁmary has been

pald Rs. 10,000/- which is Contrary to Ex P24. PWI has also
deposed that, out of the 10 beneﬁcxarles only 9 benefimanes '

had constructed latrines and one of the beneficiary has not at

all constructed hlS own latrine.
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19.  Ex.P33 is the report of PW2 in which also the evidence |
given by PW2 has bcen reiterated. Carher to PW2 makmg):'
inspection and giving the report DGO No.2 had inspected
regarding the complaint of the complainant and he has given
his report and the copy of the same is :at Ex.D18. In the same
also it is stated that, out of the 10 beneficiaries only 9
‘beneﬁuarles have constructed their Iatrmcs But one of the-
beneficiary by name Sri Madlvalappa Hondada has not
~ constructed his latrme But he has taken photo by standmg
' by the side of the latrine constructed by Sri Basappa Hondada
: m his land and given that photo and recelved the amount of
tRs 10,000/-. Hence, it can be said that one of the: benef“c:ary
has not at all constructed his Iatrme and even then the
‘amount of Rs. 10,000 /- has been'paid. As stated above, as per
Ex P24, the DGO No.4 being ‘the Secretary of Bettaduru
Grama Panchayath 'should have released Rs 3 bOO /= for each
beneﬁelary and not Rs. 10 OOO/ :

20, DGO No.4 has been exarnmed as DW4. and she has
deposed that there was a resolutxon of panchayath to pay Rs
10,000/~ to each of the 10 benef’cranes under the above said

" scheme’ and when the panchayath resolution was passed the

mmplamant was also the grama panchayath member and Sn ;

Madivalappa Hondada had told that, he is in the joint family i

emd that, they are using one and the same latrine and hence,

;t}ie a{nio-unt_ has beeri released in favour of Sri Madivalappa
Hondada. She has ~deposed thaf the. pencﬁayath members
and the v:llagers who were present in the meeting’ pressunsed
her to release the amount and hence she released the -amount

she has produced the copy of the panchayath resolutxon

i , e
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marked as Ex.D3 _and one of the -resolution is regarding

releés_ir_‘i_g_ of Rs. 10,000/~ to each of the beneficiary selected - -

aunder the above wsaid scheme. Just because there is a

resolution of the village panchayath it cannot be said that,

there is no irregularity.in releasing Rs.10,000/- to each of the

peneficiary under the above said scheme. As stated above,

. rules-provides for~ an—amount -of-Rs- 3~00(l/ —only-- fepﬁachmfw—:v-f;;ff

: the beneficiary of the above smd scheme and it is not the case

‘ of the DGO No.4 that she had brought the said rules to the
notice of the vﬂlage panchayath Presxdent and the members
when the above said resolution was passed and inspite of the
same, the panehayath passed the resolution for release of Rs.

. 10,000/- to each of the beneficiary. It is the duty of the DGO ;
No.4 to brmg to the notice of the village panchayath chalrman o
and its members that, each of the beneﬁcuary under the. above :

‘said scheme is entitle for Rs. 3, 000 / only and when she has
not done so it has to be. said that, there is Imsconduct ori -
irregularity on the part of the. DGO No4 in releasmg an.
amount of Rs:’ 10,000/~ t_e ‘each of the beneficiary under the
above said scheme even, thbugh the law ﬁfovides-for release of
Rs. 3,000/~ only to each of the beneficiary. More over as per

' Ex.D3, the fact of the one of the beneﬁc1ary not. constructmg
"his own latrine is also not brought to the notice of the vﬂlage
. panchayam President and its members It was the duty of the
DGO No.4 to see ‘that, all the’ “beneficiaries constructs their
own latrme before releasmg the amount. But in ‘this -case the

DGO No.4 has released the amount even “though the above

; Sajd one of the beneficiary had not constructed his own latrme

in his land.
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21 EGP2] is the 'copy odf the letter addressed |

Executlve Officer, Taluk Panchayath, Kundagol by Panchayath
Development Officer of Bettaduru grama panchayath dated:
13/10/2011 in which it is stated that, DGO No.4 has
reimbdrsed an amount of Rs. 73 ,000/- to the Government by
acceptmg the excess payment made to the beneficiaries under
the above said' scheme. Just because the DGO No.4 has
remitted the amount of Rs. 73 000/ pomted out by PW2 in

-'i.-hls report as the. amount to be recovered from the DGO No.4

" regarding theé above said irregularity it cannot be said that, the

Dlsc1p11nary Author;ty has not proved its case stated above,

: agamst the DGO No.4. In fact the teimbursement of the above
rsald amount by DGO Nod supports the case of the

S D1scnp11nary Authonty that there was excess payment and one .

of the beneﬁc1ary had not constructed his own latrine also In :
Ex P33, the report of 1.O. there is mention ~about excess
payment of Rs. 70,000/- to each to the 9 beneficiaries and the

.remammg beneﬁcxary had not at all constructed his own

latrine but there is payment of Rs. 10,000 /- to him and totally

Rs, 73 000/ has to be: recovered from DGO’ No.4. Hence it
~has'to be sald that, the disciplinary authority has proved that
" - DGO No. 4 has ‘committed mlsconduct by releasmg amount of e
i "Rs. 78 OOO/ stated above

22.  As stated above against both the DGO Nos. 3 and 4 iti is

alleged that, there is a sub- standard work in respect of : repair

_of the road from the house of Sri Fakklrappa up to-the house
of Sri Mahadevappa Hondada as metalhng has not been done.

PW2 has deposed that, under SGRY scheme for the year 2005~ '

06 the work of the road- repajr from the house of Syi

6
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pakkirappa to the house of Sri Mahadevappa Hondada has
been undertaken and the estimate in that respect: is- Rs.
26,4007~ and the copy of the same is at Ex.P26. He has
deposed that, the copy of the measurement book is at'Ex.P_Q'T.
He- has deposed that, as-per the estimate metaling of the road

has to be done. But it was not done and thereby there is a Ioss

" Rs.19,593/-.to the Government. Ex.P19 is. the mahazar of 1.0.

dated: 12/10/2010. In the same it is stated for the above said
work Rs 26,400 e ‘has been sanctloned and as. per the
estimate metalhng of the road has to be-done. But meta]hng
was not done. In the_saj:oe it is stated _fc.llla{',"even DGO No.3
has admitted the samé and he has siéned- the mahazar
Ex.P19. o . :

=03, PW2 ha's'beeh cross—exémmed to fhe' effect that: the @

metalhng was done But due to rain it has gone away which

has been deriied by PW2. He has demed the suggestion of

leamed counsel for the DGO to the effeet that, in-fact the
metalhng was done but due to lapse of tune the metalling has .
been completely worn out. ‘He has deposed that due to rain

only 2% of the metalhng will be worn out and not- completely.

Thus he -has denied the- cas-e of the DGO No.3 to ﬂle effect

that, -as the inspection was done more than S years after the
work was done and due to ram the metalhng was not. worn
Out Accordmg to PW2 if the metal]mg had been done at least
some pOI’thl’l of the metalling should be avaﬂable even after. 5-
6 years. But there was-no metalling seen in any portion of the

-above said road. As stated'above,, DGO No.3 himself hae‘

signed the above said mahazar-ExP19 in which it-is clearly
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stated that, metalling of the above said road was not at aJj

[T NY
done.. -~

4. DGO.NO.3 has been examined as DW3 ‘and he hac
deposed that, the metalling was done and the W.;vork was
carried out as per the estimate and t_her'éaftgar' only the amount

pas been released. But as .stated above there is cvidence of.
PW2 to the effect that, metajling of the above said road was

not ai‘l'doné agd the DGO No.3 hirfl'sel-f, hg,s__a}sg_ §ign¢d_th_q_ o
m_ahazaJ;-Ei.P'IQ and as gté.te'd ab‘ove,gn no portion_ of the :

. above said road the metalling was found it has .t(_')-‘be‘slaid that,

...........

metalling was not been done and ‘t-hereby there was loss of Rs.

19,593/~ to the .'Govemment.

25 As stated a'bo-vc. Ex.P21 Vis _thé.letter addres'scd ‘-to the
Exec‘utivc;_ Officer, Taluk  Panchayath By ' I.’ah;fiayat.h
Develb‘prrient Officer, Bettaduru grama pancha}'rat-h ‘in-ﬁ}hich 1t
is:stated that, as per_fthe report of -PW2 (whicﬁ'ti_s_ at Ex.P33)
DGO No.3 has paid Rs. 9,796.50 and DGO No.4 has paid Rs.
D768 80 and thereby they have reimbursed the amount to the
Governme_n_t‘-'by; paying totally Rs. |i9,593/-. In ExP33 it 13
s.tatéd that, DGO Nos. 3 and 4 are .e-c'lually respons;'bie for the
7 ‘above said émouﬁ; of Rs, 19,593 /- in 1"espect- of ﬂxé; above said
road work and the same has been -Qaid by DGO Nos.3 and 4
1 .'s'tated ébove.‘ .The' payment. of. the 'ar.nél'm_t by' DGO No's;Si
and | 4 also guppdrts.'ihe‘ case of the Diséip]jna'ry‘Ailthority
. that, withqut-aoing ﬁlctajling wofk in respect of the above said.
work Rs. 19;593/- had ‘been dis'bursed'.and.ther.e_by‘there was
loss of the sajd_amoﬁnt to the Government. Just because DGO
- Nos. 3 «;,-u;d 4 have repaid the above said amount it cannot be
- said that, there was no SUbfstandafd‘work in respect of the

e e
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above gald road as alleged by the Disciplinary Authonty No-

doubt DGO No 3 has reimbursed Rs. 73,000/- and DGO Nos

4 and 4 have totally rermbursed k8. 19,893/, 5 the
Governiment and thereby the loss to the Government has been
.compcnS’lted but on that ground it cannot be said that, the

disciplinary authority has not proved the alleged misconduct
by DGO Nos. 3

S &

and 4. In the written argument it is stated
: __that by force ‘DGO No 3 has signed Ex.P]19. But the same
cannot be dC(,(.ptcd as the sarne is not stated in the written

statement of DGO N03 Hencc I answer point: No.1 in the
affirmative.
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